
1 
 

 

CONTRACTS AWARD NOTICE 

Country:    Morocco 

City/Locality:    Rabat 

Funding Agency:   Millennium Challenge Corporation 

Buyer:     Agence MCA-Morocco 

The following contracts have been awarded during November 2019: 

Procurement 
Reference 

Selected 
Supplier/Consultant 

Contract Amount 
(Excluding VAT and 

Custom duties) 
Contract period Scope of contract 

QBS/IDIQ/LI-10 Lot 1 

Groupement JACOBS 
ENGINEERING SA 
(JESA)/TEAM Maroc 
Groupe JACOBS 
ENGINEERING SA 

Based on maximum 
fixed rates 

Signed on  
4 November 2019 
 
Contract duration:  
until 30 June 2022 

Indefinite Delivery Indefinite 
Quantity Contract for Consultant 
services for the Project 
Management of INFRA/PES/GSI 
FONZID 
LOT 1 : Design and following up 
infrastructure works  

QBS/IDIQ/LI-10 Lot 1 
Groupement AMANE 
THADART/SOGEC 

Based on maximum 
fixed rates 

Signed on  
4 November 2019 
 
Contract duration:  
until 30 June 2022 

Indefinite Delivery Indefinite 
Quantity Contract for Consultant 
services for the Project 
Management of INFRA/PES/GSI 
FONZID 
LOT 1 : Design and following up 
infrastructure works 

QBS/IDIQ/LI-10 Lot 2 

Groupement JACOBS 
ENGINEERING SA 
(JESA)/TEAM Maroc 
Groupe JACOBS 
ENGINEERING SA 

Based on maximum 
fixed rates 

Signed on  
4 November 2019 
 
Contract duration:  
until 30 June 2022 

Indefinite Delivery Indefinite 
Quantity Contract for Consultant 
services for the Project 
Management of INFRA/PES/GSI 
FONZID 
LOT 2 : Design and following up 
ENVIRONNEMENT, SOCIAL ET 
GENDER (ESP/GSI) 

QBS/IDIQ/LI-10 Lot 2 
Groupement 
TRACTEBEL 
ENGINEERING/NOVEC 

Based on maximum 
fixed rates 

Signed on  
4 November 2019 
 
Contract duration:  
until 30 June 2022 

Indefinite Delivery Indefinite 
Quantity Contract for Consultant 
services for the Project 
Management of INFRA/PES/GSI 
FONZID 
LOT 2: Design and following up 
ENVIRONNEMENT, SOCIAL ET 
GENDER (ESP/GSI) 



2 
 

Procurement 
Reference 

Selected 
Supplier/Consultant 

Contract Amount 
(Excluding VAT and 

Custom duties) 
Contract period Scope of contract 

QCBS/ ES-20 Lot 2 
ALTERSIS 
PERFORMANCE-
ADHOC PES MAROC 

Maximum amount: 
1 562 500 MAD 
 
Base period: 637 500 
MAD 
 
Option period 1: 
462 500 MAD 
 
Option period 2: 
462 500 MAD 

Signed on  
1 November 2019 
 
Contract duration:  
30 months maximum 
- Base period : 12 
months 
- Option period 1 : 
9 months  
- Option period 2 : 
9 months 

Support for information 
management, architecture and 
security of the SI-MASSAR system 
Lot 2 : Support for advice in terms 
of technical architecture and  
application performance 

QCBS/ ES-20 Lot 4 

Groupement AB 
Conseils Information 
Technology/AB 
Conseils 

Contract amount : 
620 920 MAD 

Signed on  
8 November 2019 
 
Contract duration : 10 
months maximum 

Support for information 
management, architecture and 
security of the SI-MASSAR system 
Lot 4 : Design for the development 
of the Business Continuity Plan for 
the Ministry Information System, 
including MASSAR 

ICS/EW-18 Abdelaziz Guessous 

Contract amount: 
2 365 714,8 MAD 
 
Base period: 
538 857,62MAD 
 
Option period: 
1 826 857,54 MAD 
 

Signed on  
8 November 2019 
 
Contract duration:  
24 months maximum 

Information Systems Security 
Governance of the National Agency 
for Employment and Skills 
Development (ANAPEC) 

CB/LI-27 
Groupement ICOMEL-
SORULEC 

Contract amount : 
16 954 472 MAD 

Signed on  
13 November 2019 
 
Contract duration:  
12 months  

Off-site Power Supply for Had 
Soualem extension Industrial Zone 
and the new Sahel Lakhyata 
Industrial Zone 

QCBS/ES-21 Lot 1 

Consortium 
International de 
Développement en 
Education (CIDE Inc.) 

Contract amount : 
340 300 USD 
 
Base period : 
107 000 USD 
 
Option period 1: 
128 500 USD 
 
Option period 2: 
107 500 USD 

 

Signed on  
14 November 2019 
 
Contract duration:  
30 months 

Capacity development, Training, 
and Change Management of users 
and staff in charge of SI-MASSAR 
Lot 1: Acquisition of services to 
develop training plans, 
communication and awareness of 
the use of SI-MASSAR, as well as the 
implementation of planned actions 

ICS/ES-35 Pierre André Varly 

Contract amount : 
118 056,50 USD 
 
Base period : 
58 013,00 USD 
 
Option period 1 : 
34 807,80 USD 
 
Option period 2 : 

Signed on  
22 November 2019 
 
Contract duration:  
30 months 

Assistance to the project owner in 
monitoring and supervising the 
implementation of the sub-activity 
evaluation of student achievement 
and academic performance 



3 
 

Procurement 
Reference 

Selected 
Supplier/Consultant 

Contract Amount 
(Excluding VAT and 

Custom duties) 
Contract period Scope of contract 

17 403,90 USD 
 
Contingencies : 
7 831,80 USD 

 


